## 503013112 10/09/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3059712

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| KRÜGER GMBH & CO. KG | 10/08/2014     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | K-FEE SYSTEM GMBH |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | SENEFELDERSTR. 44 |
| City:           | BERGISCH GLADBACH |
| State/Country:  | GERMANY           |
| Postal Code:    | 51469             |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13044217 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (717)237-5300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 717-237-5455
Email: ksmith@mwn.com

Correspondent Name: KERRI J. SMITH, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: 100 PINE STREET Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1166

Address Line 4: HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 26571-0012-01    |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | KERRI J. SMITH   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Kerri J. Smith/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/09/2014       |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=A4143000#page1.tif source=A4143000#page2.tif

PATENT 503013112 REEL: 033924 FRAME: 0296

#### **GENERAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, KRÜGER GMBH & CO. KG, having offices at Senefelderstr. 44 51469 Bergisch Gladbach, Germany ("Assignor"), has established certain rights and is the record owner of various patent application(s), associated with the Assignor's business, as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and any patent or patent application not explicitly listed in Exhibit A but which is based on or is claiming priority to a patent or patent application listed therein (hereinafter "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, K-FEE SYSTEM GMBH, having offices at Senefelderstr. 44, 51469 Bergisch Gladbach, Germany ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest to said Patent Applications, any Patent(s) issuing therefrom and any priority rights relating thereto in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions in the U.S., along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto; and

Assignor, hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any said Patents to K-FEE SYSTEM GMBH, as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and on behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, KRÜGER GMBH & CO. KG, for itself and for its subsidiaries has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_2014.

Assignor:

Krüger GmbH & Co. KG

Mana Mullan

Title: General Manager

Accepted by:

K-fee System GmbH

Marc Krüger

Title: General Manager

# EXHIBIT A Patent Application

| Application Number | Filing Date | Publication Number |
|--------------------|-------------|--------------------|
| 13/044,217         | 03/09/2011  | US/2012/0070551 A1 |

PATENT REEL: 033924 FRAME: 0298

**RECORDED: 10/09/2014**